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LOK SABHA
Thursday, 25tH July, 1957

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair]
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Shri V. P. Nayar: In English
piease.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister
may give the answer in English also.

Sardar Swaran Singh: (a) to (c). A
statement is laid on the Table of Lok
Sabha.

Sir, it is a short statement and if you
will permit me I shall read it

Mr. Speaker: Very well.

Sardar Swaran Singh: The con
struction of the Durgapur Steel Works
is proceeding according to schedule.

In Bhilai, there were some initial
difficulties m making arrangements
for civil engineering construction on
the large scale required Therefore,
the quantum of work which has been
done so far is not as great as it could
have been had it been possi
ble to start work as originally
planned On the other hand, as 
arrangements have since been made
for civil engineering work in the whole
of the plant, it is possible to increase
the tempo of work progressively. The
initial backlog can therefore be made
up in the course of construction. By
readjusting monthly programmes
suitably, it is hoped to achieve the
original targets for actual production,
tnz., iron at the end of 1958 and roll
ing of steel at the end of 1959.

In Rourkela, despite certain difficul
ties in civil engineering, it is hoped
to commission the departments
required for the production of iron
according to schedule, and the first
blast furnace is expected to go into
production before the end of 1968. 
JCven greater difficulty is being experi
enced in securing dvil engineering
contractors with the capacity and
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experience necessary to undertake the
large and complicated work m the
rolling mills. It is feared that the
commissioning of the rolling mills may
be delayed by three to six months

Completion of the work m all the 
three plants would, however, depend
to a large extent on the facilities avail
able in the ports for unloading of ships 
and for the transport of the consign
ments from the ports to the sites So
far there has been no difficulty with
regard to railway transport, but un
loading in the ports is becoming
increasingly difficult
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Shrimati Tarkeshwaii Sinha: One

of the causes now mentioned by the
hon Minister is that the delay is due
to less workmen employed by the
contractors

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have not
said so

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: You
said there was some difficulty You
said it just now

„  Sardar Swaran Singh: May I tell
the hon lady that I have not said 
so’

Mr. Speaker: That is what she has
inferred

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The
Russian expert has also expressed
the view that one of the greatest
difficulties m proceeding with the 
work of the Bhilai steel plant is that 
there is less availability of workmen
to be employed b> the contractors
for earthwork and othir things May 
I know what specific steps Govern
ment have takt n aflei this view has 
been expiess<>d b\ the Russian ex
pert, to icmo\e this difficulty7

Sardar Swaran Singh: 1 have al
ready ■■aid in irn itplv which I lead
that so far as Bhilai is concerned,
theie is reasonable crrtuintj of the 
completion of the woik according to
schedule There are seasonal difficul
ties about the availability of workers
That is, not unknown to any section
of this honouiable House, regaid
having had to the monsoon, crop
season and variouh other factors.
But these are only temporary diffi
culties that have to be experienced by
any other big project There is noth
ing peculiar about the conditions m
Bhilai which call for any special at
tention But the matter is constantly
receiving the attention of Govern
ment
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Shri S. V. Ramaswami: Is it a fact
that the machinery meant for the
Bhilai project was delayed in being
.unloaded, because of customs forma-
lities between the Ministry of Fin-
ance and the Ministry of Steel, Mines
and Fuel?
Sardar Swaran Singh: I could not

say unless the specific consignment
and the date concerned were given by
the hon. Member. I will certainly
look into it. But no work there is
being withheld or is getting behind
the schedule on account of non-
arrival of machinery on the site at
Bhilai.

Shri S. V. Ramaswami: The ques-
tion is very 'Simple .
Mr. Speaker: I am not going to

allow more than one question to any
hon. Member. There are eight names
against this question. Shall I spend
the whole hour on this one question?
I allowed him one question.
Shri S. V. Ramaswami: But the

answer is not a correct one.
Mr. Speaker: It may be correct or

not.
Shri Vajpayee: May I know whether

it is a fact that there is a shortage of
trained personnel in the Bhilai project
and whether there is a proposal to
send 700 people for training in Russia?
Sardar Swaran Singh: I think the

hon. Member has in mind the person-
nel which is required to man the
works when they go into production.
If that is so, I would request him to
wait, because there is considerable
time before we go into production.
And by that time we expect to get
our young men trained in the Soviet
Union, West Germany, U.K. and
U.S.A.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know
when the mining operations at Dalli
Rajhara which is to supply iron ore
to the Bhilai plant will commence?
I Sar'dar Swaran Singh: I could not
straightway give the date. If a
separate question is tabled, I will
give him the date.
Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: It is an in-

tegrated question.
Sardar Swaran Singh: It is not.
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Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know
whether it is a fact that there is very
great difficulty of accommodation for
the engineers and employees and
workers that are working in this
Bhilai plant and whether that is one
of the reasons for this delay?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have not
said that there is any delay with regard
to Bhilai. Difficulties with regard to

I accommodation are there, but they are
not more onerous than in other pro-
jects. After all, it has to be remember-
ed that when any big project is under-
taken, there are initial difficulties
about accommodation and the like,
and we cannot always give either to a
Superintending Engineer or an Execu-
.tive Engineer or even an Assistant
Engineer the type of accommodation
he will get in a non-construction area
for instance. The distinction has
always to be kept in mind with regard
to works where large-scale construc-
tion takes place as compared to pure
maintenance and the like.
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Shri C. D. Pande: Originally, these

three plants were estimated to cost
about Rs. 100 crores each and that it
would take about 4-5 years to be com-
pleted. Now, we are lagging behind
the time schedule; instead of four-
years, it seems they are going to take
six years and financially, they are
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estimated to cost Rs. 170 crones each.
What is the explanation tor these?

Sardar Swaran Singh: So far es the
tune factor is concerned, we have not
very much revised the targets It is 
correct that the original estimates are
not being adhered to because on a 
review based on contracts concluded
it has been found that we will have
to spend more than what was origi
nally estimated It appears that the
original estimates were too much on
the conservative side

Villages near Jamnna Bund
*328. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Home Affairs be pleased
to refer to the reply given to Starred
Question No 548 on the 29th May,
1957 and state

(a) the progress made with regard
to the shifting of the affected villages
near Jamuna Bund in Delhi, and

(b) when the shifting is expected to
be completed’

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Home Affairs (Shn Datar): (a)
The sites for the rehabilitation of the
village abadies have been acquired
and the demarcation of the boundaries
has been completed Marking of the
plots has started and is nearing com
pletion

(b) The sites will be readv for
occupation by the end of this month
The shifting will be completed as soon 
thereafter as villagers move to the
new sites

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if
the villagers are showing any reluct
ance to move to the new sites and if
so, for what reasons9 

Shri Datar: On the whole, the villa
gers are co-operating with us
Investigations against Income Tax

Officer

mm /S h r i Narayanankutty Menon:
***• \  Shri A. K. GopaJan:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs

be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

papers relating to the investigation

into the conduct of an Income Tax
Officer were lost by the Investigating
Officer of the Special Police Establish
ment during March, 1957;

(b) what were the circumstances
under which the file was lost; and

(c) whether any action was taken
against the Investigating Officer?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
Yes

(b) The Investigating Officer in this
case had taken the files to his house
for study When returning to the office
the next morning, he had* tied the bag
containing the papers on to the rear
seat of his motor cycle On reaching
the office he found that the bag con
taining these papers was missing from
the motor cycle

(c) The officer was dealt with
departmcntall)

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: What
action has been takfn against the
officer and also to get back the files
eithci from him or from other sources?

Shri Datar: The enquiry regarding
the files i going on So far as the
offwoi is concerned he was subjected
to a departmental enquirv and a 
severe censure has been administered
to him

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: What
steps have been taken to get back
copies of the files from other offices or
from other sources?

Shri Datar: Enquiry was made m
various departments but unfortu
nately the file is still missing.
Attempts are now made to reconstruct
the file

Shri T. N. Singh: Under what rules
was the officer in a position to take
the files to his house? May I also
know whether in such cases the
offender is dealt with by a censure
alone?

Shri Datar: Perhaps the officer M
gone to Jullundur to make enquiries.




